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Question: Attachment O, page 1 line no. 7, does the net revenue requirement of $22,435,294 include any of the section 30.9 OTP Network customer’s 2018 annual revenue requirement? Please explain how the section 30.9 OTP network customer’s 2018 annual revenue requirements get included in the MISO rates.
Answer: No, the $22,435,294 net revenue requirement in OTP’s 2018 FLTY Attachment O does not include any of the section 30.9 Network customer’s 2018 annual revenue requirements. OTP’s Attachment O includes only OTP’s Annual Transmission Revenue Requirement (ATRR). As MISO calculates the Otter Tail joint pricing rate, they would be the appropriate party to answer any further questions about how the section 30.9 Network customer’s annual revenue requirements get included in the MISO rates and into the Otter Tail joint pricing rate.

Question: Attachment O, page 1, line no 15., does the divisor of 743,731 include the load from East River with the GFA terminating effective 01/01/2018? If the divisor should include East River’s load, please explain how their load gets included in the 2018 projected divisor?
Answer: No, the divisor shown in OTP’s 2018 FLTY Attachment O does not include any load associated with East River. 
